
MEETING

GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 20TH MARCH, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell BEM
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Councillors 
Richard Cornelius
Barry Rawlings

Alison Moore
Daniel Thomas

Ammar Naqvi

Substitute Members

Geof Cooke Tom Davey Adam Langleben
David Longstaff John Marshall Charlie O-Macauley

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 15 
March at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Maria Lugangira  
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira 020 83592761 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members Item (if any) 

7.  Annual Interim Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 13 - 32

8.  Annual Electoral Registration Report 2016 33 - 46

9.  Creation of Assistant Director post, Adults & Health Joint 
Commissioning Unit 

47 - 64

10.  Pay Policy Statement 65 - 78

11.  Senior Management Pay Review 79 - 82

12.  Senior Management Children and Family Services Restructure 83 - 90

13.  Bi-Annual Health and Safety Report 91 - 112

14.  Approval of premises for Weddings and Civil Partnership 
Registrations: Clayton Crowne Hotel (previously Crowne Moran 
Hotel) 142-152 Cricklewood Broadway, Cricklewood, NW2 3ED 

113 - 118

15.  Nomination of Local Authority Representatives on School 
Governing Bodies 

119 - 126

16.  General Functions Committee Work Programme 127 - 132

17.  Any item(s) that he Chairman decides is urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 83592761 maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the General Functions Committee

6 December 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Daniel Thomas

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November be approved as a 
correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Public comments were made by John Burgess (Unison) in relation to Item 9 – Libraries 
Service Transformation Programme and Item 10 – Restructure Proposal of the Adults 
and Communities Mental Health Service

6.   MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION PAYMENTS POLICY 

The Strategic HR Director presented the report which sought approval of two schemes 
covering recruitment as part of the unified rewards agreement.

He clarified for the committee that recruitment or retention Payments would be paid in 
circumstances “where market pressures would otherwise prevent the Council from being 
able to recruit staff to and retain staff in sufficient numbers for the posts concerned at the 
normal salary for a job of that weight”.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



He advised that a report updating Members on position as stood in October 2017 would 
be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee.

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED; 

1. That the General Functions Committee agrees to the introduction of 
recruitment and retention schemes that allow the Council to pay 
supplements to basic salary where there are recruitment or retention 
difficulties in areas of the workforce with effect from 1 October 2016.

8.   RECRUITMENT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND HEAD OF PAID SERVICE 

The Strategic HR Director presented the report which sought approval to proceed with 
the external recruitment for the Chief Executive’s position which would also involve the 
setting up a meeting of the Chief Officers Appointment panel

With regards to the role of the Returning Officer the Strategic HR Director confirmed that 
as this is considered to be secondary employment, the Chief Executive (when 
undertaking the role) would be expected to take either annual leave or special unpaid 
leave when fulfilling this function.

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED to; 

1. Agree the approach and timetable for the recruitment and selection of a 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service as detailed in paragraph 1.6 and 
Appendix 1

2. Agree to the advertising of, and recruitment to
[...]
ng the deletion of 
existing posts and the creation of new posts as set out in Appendix A.

2. That authority to take all necessary actions to put in place transitional 
arrangements to ensure the continuity of business as these proposals are 
implemented be delegated to the Adults and Communities Director.

11.   NOMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES ON SCHOOL 
GOVERNING BODIES 

The Committee received a report in the name of the Head of Governance. The report 
asked the Committee to nominate representatives to local authority governor vacancies 
on the school governing bodies listed in Appendix A to the report.

Nominations were circulated in respect of 6 schools. The nominations were uncontested.

The Committee RESOLVED;

1. That the following representative be nominated to vacancies on school 
governing bodies

 
School Governing Body Representative

Hasmonean Primary School Mr Adrian Flasher
St Catherine’s Catholic Mr Gordon Fisher

2. Nominations to the following school governing bodies be deferred.

School Governing Body
Dollis Junior School
St Paul’s Primary School, NW7
Livingstone School
Sunnyfield School

12.   DECISION OF A SCHOOL GOVERNING BODY NOT TO APPOINT A LOCAL 
AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVE NOMINATED BY THE COUNCIL 

9



The Committee considered a report in the name of the Head of Governance. The report 
asked the Committee to note the decision of a school governing body to not appoint a 
local authority nominee, together with the reasons for that decision. 

RESOLVED that the General Functions Committee note:

1. That the governing body of a school considered the Council’s nomination 
(made on 10 October 2016) and decided not to appoint the candidate.

2. The reason for the governing body’s decision (as set out in section 1.6 of the 
report)

3. That the local authority governor position at that school remains vacant.

13.   GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed the 2016-17 work programme and agreed that to due to the 
consultation deadlines for some of the reports to reallocate those items scheduled for 16 
January 2017 to March 2017. They further requested that the report on the Schools 
Governing Bodies Project, which is currently ‘unassigned’, is brought forward to the 
meeting Committee taking place on the 20 March 2017.

RESOLVED that the General Functions Committee agree the 2016-17 work 
programme subject to the above revision.

14.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved a motion to exclude the press and public which was duly seconded 
and unanimously agree.

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public: 

- in accordance with section 9 of part 19 of the Constitution Access to 
Information Rules); and 

- by virtue of Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 being information which was likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual; and

- because the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

15.   DECISION OF A SCHOOL GOVERNING BODY NOT TO APPOINT A LOCAL 
AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVE NOMINATED BY THE COUNCIL 

The report identified the school governing body concerned. The Committee discussed in 
further detail the implications of the governing body’s decision which is set in paragraph 
1.6 of the public report.

RESLOVED that the General Functions Committee note the report.

10



16.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.01 pm

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary

This report advises the Committee on the arrangements being proposed by the London 
Borough of Barnet’s Returning Officer for polling districts and polling places (and includes 
proposals to change five current polling places) to be used at all relevant future elections 
and referendums that take place within the borough. 
There are currently n
[...]
ng station to a less convenient location if nobody is 
experiencing problems with the Portacabins at the moment. 

Best wishes, 

Frances Lasok, Agent
Chipping Barnet Conservatives & Theresa Villiers MP

32



Summary
The annual Electoral Registration report provides an overview on the status of the Register 
of Electors in Barnet as at 1 December 2016 and on the work done by officers on behalf of 
the Council’s Electoral Registration Officer.

Recommendations 
1. That the General Functions Committee considers and comments on this first 

annual Electoral Registration report.

General Functions Committee

20 March 2017 

Title Annual Electoral Registration 
Report 2016

Report of John Hooton – Electoral Registration Officer for the London 
Borough of Barnet 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Annual Electoral Registration Report

Officer Contact Details 
John Bailey – Head of Electoral Services
john.e.bailey@barnet.gov.uk
0208 359 3008

33

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:clair.green@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 So that the General Functions Committee has oversight of the Register of 
Electors and of the work done by officers on behalf of the Electoral 
Registration Officer (ERO) of the Council. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 N/A 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 N/A

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 That the Electoral Services Team will continue to deliver the work required to 
ensure that the ERO complies with his statutory duties on behalf of the 
Council.

5.       IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1      Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 The Council has a responsibility to protect the public purse through proper 

administration and control of the public funds and assets to which it has been 
entrusted. By having oversight of the work being done on behalf of the 
borough’s Electoral Registration Officer, the General Functions Committee 
can ensure that appropriate r
[...]
that within a short while this new system should deliver improvements 
in efficiency and effectiveness in a number of key areas. Most specifically the new system should enable and 
exploit opportunities to correspond with existing and pending electors through a number of modern channels 
and reduce the reliance upon posted letters. This not only offers high potential cost savings, but should also help 
to significantly speed up a number of processes that might sometimes deter residents from joining the register.

Finally a key priority for this year is the implementation of the improvement recommendations resulting from 
the recent independent ‘Smith’ review.  This work has begun and will progress throughout the coming year and 
into the run up to the Local Government elections scheduled for 3 May 2018. Additional reports on the progress 
of the implementation of the improvement recommendations will be provided to future meetings of General 
Functions Committee. More detailed planning has already been produced and opportunities to work closely with 
both the Electoral Commission and Association of Electoral Administrators (AEA) on good electoral practice have 
already been initiated. For example: Barnet is included amongst 20 local authorities’ nationwide that have 
started working with the Electoral Commission to look at Election Count arrangements and processes and the 
Electoral Registration Manager will be joining an AEA London-wide ‘working group’ to identify and advise on 
effective registration activities in use across the city.  

45



Notes: 
d. The final publication of the annual Full Revised Register of Electors, before IER became law in June 2014, was delayed from 1 December 2013 to the 1 February 2014. This 

decision was taken by government to ensure that registers were as accurate as possible prior to the initial ‘confirmation’ process whereby all electors on the register 
had their information compared to data held by DWP.

e. The Transitional IER R
[...]
ces affecting the commissioning group and delivery unit. Details of the proposed 
changes are set out in the main body of the report.

The Head of Paid Service undertook individual consultation with the Commissioning 
Director (Children & Families) between the 1st February 2017 and 3rd March 2017. The 
Commissioning Director (Children & Families) undertook individual consultation with 
affected Family Services staff.

Although this restructure affects fewer than 20 employees, the seniority of the employees 
and the impact across lower levels of the organisation warrant consideration by the 
General Functions Committee.

Subject to the agreement by the General Functions Committee of the recommendations 
below, the Committee will also be asked to consider the pay and grading of the amended 
positions, in line with the Council’s existing senior management pay scales. 

General Functions Committee

20 March 2017

Title Senior Management  Children & Family 
Services Restructure 

Report of Chris Munday – Commissioning Director (Children & Families)

Wards Not Applicable

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A -  Current and Proposed Structure Chart 

Officer Contact Details 
Chris Munday
Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 7099

83

AGENDA ITEM 12



Recommendation 
It is recommended that the General Functions Committee AGREE:

1. The deletion of 6 posts from the Council’s establishment, the creation of 3 posts, 
re-grading of 2 posts and the realignment of the senior management structure as 
set out in Section 6 of this report.

2. Agree to implement a restructure in accordance with the ‘Proposed Structure’ 
chart at Appendix A of this report together with the relevant recruitment to vacant 
posts.  The list of posts on the establishment at this level will be as set out on 
that chart.   The restructure will have a phased implementation from 1st April 
2017.  

Reason for decision: The reason for this decision is to formally alte
[...]
sations to set meaningful targets to effect 

General Functions Committee

20 March  2017
 

Title Bi-Annual Health and Safety Report
Report of Mike Koumi - Head of Safety, Health and Wellbeing

Wards None

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 –  Health and Safety Report

Officer Contact Details Mike Koumi – Head of Saftey, Health and Wellbeing
michael.koumi@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 7960

91

AGENDA ITEM 13

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1999/3242/contents/made
mailto:michael.koumi@barnet.gov.uk


improvements, reduce work related accidents and ill health and comply with 
statutory duties.

1.3 The 6 month report at Appendix 1 shows information for corporate 
performance as well as for individual Delivery Units.

1.4 The report gives statistical information and commentary for the first 6 months 
of 2016/17, and includes:

 Accidents and Incident statistics
 Audit results
 Health and Safety Training undertaken
 

1.5 The report has identified varying results for quarter 3 and 4. Adults and 
Communities and StreetScene have identified an increase in non-notifiable 
incidents compared with the same period last year. Assurance and 
Commissioning group have had no incidents reported within the 6 month 
period.

1.6 A ‘Report It’ campaign was rolled out in May; this was to encourage 
managers and employees to report incidents and near misses. Early 
indications appear to suggest that the campaign has had some success 
with the increase in reported incidents from Adults and Communities and 
Streetscene Delivery Units. This will continue to be monitored by the 
Safety, Health and Wellbeing (SHaW) team.

1.7 The number of audits planned and undertaken in this reporting period is 
improving with the focus in inspection of construction sites. In addition to 
these, 5 audits were undertaken over this period within the Family 
Services and Streetscene Delivery Units as well as in 2 schools. The 
audits have identified that additi
[...]
ls & Non-Employees

Slip, Trip, Fall 18 4 14

Contact with Moving 
Object 7 0 7

Fall from Height 5 0 4

Schools Total Average Score

Full Audits 1 75%

Assurance Audits - -

Management Audits - -

Priority Audits 1 75%

111



112



Summary
This report seeks approval for an application received from the Clayton Crown Hotel to 
have their approval renewed as a venue for marriages and civil partnership registrations in 
pursuance of Section 46A of the marriage Act 1949 and the Marriages and Civil 
Partnerships (Approved Premises) Regulations 2005 and in pursuance of Section 6 (3A) 
(a) the Civil Partnership Act 2004. 

Recommendations 
1. That the General Functions Committee approve the application received from The 

Clayton Crowne Hotel to renew approval for the solemnisation of civil marriages 
and civil partnerships for a further period of three years from the date of expiry of 
the most recent approval. 

General Functions Committee

20 March 2017
 

Title 

Approval of premises for Weddings and Civil 
Partnership Registrations: Clayton Crowne Hotel 
(previously Crowne Moran Hotel) 142-152 
Cricklewood Broadway, Cricklewood, NW2 3ED

Report of Proper Officer for Registration (Head of Customer Strategy 
and Programmes, Commissioning Group)

Wards Childs Hill

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Mandy Brammer, Head of Registration and Nationality, 
mandy.brammer@brent.gov.uk; 020 8937 1010

113

AGENDA ITEM 14

mailto:mandy.brammer@brent.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Application has been received from the above venue to have their approval as 
a venue for marriages and civil partnership registrations in pursuance of 
Section 46A of the Marriage Act 1949 and the Marriages and Civil 
Partnerships (Approved Premises) Regulations 2005 and in pursuance of 
Section 6 (3A) (a) of the Civil Partnerships Act 2004 renewed for a further 
three years. This report seeks approval of the application.


[...]
onitoring.

BISHOP DOUGLASS – N2 0SQ
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support
Phil O’Connor
Resigned Vacancy

125



APPENDIX A

Page 4 of 4

ST JAMES CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL - NW9 5PE
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support
Ms Lynn Holman-Fox
Appointment expired 17 
February 2017

Vacancy

WOODRIDGE  - N12 7HE
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support
Keith Hill
Appointment expiring 19 
March 2017

expiring

*Governor Support have advised Mr Hil wishes to be reappointed

BARNFIELD – HA8 0DA
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support
Mr Michael Catley
Resigned 20.02.17 Vacancy

126



London Borough of Barnet
General Functions Committee Work 

Programme

March 2017 – June 2017

Contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761  maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk

127

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 16



Page 2 of 6

Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

20 March 2017

Annual Interim Review 
of Polling Districts and 
Polling Places 

To receive a report on the 
arrangements being proposed by the 
London Borough of Barnet’s 
Returning Officer for polling districts 
and polling places (and includes 
proposals to change five current 
polling places) to be used at all 
relevant future elections and 
referendums that take place within 
the borough.

Chief Executive and Returning Officer Non Key

Annual Electoral 
Registration Report 
2016

To receive a report providing an 
overview on the status of the Register 
of Electors in Barnet as at 1 
December 2016 and on the work 
done by officers on behalf of the 
Council’s Electoral Registration 
Officer.

Electoral Registration Officer for the 
London Borough of Barnet 

Non Key
[...]
ct Decision requested Report Of Issue Type
Nomination of Local 
Authority 
Representatives on 
School Governing 
Bodies

Standing Item

To nominate candidates to vacancies 
on school governing bodies.

Head of Governance Non Key

Approval of premises 
for Weddings and Civil 
Partnership 
Registrations 

As and when required

This report seeks approval for an 
application received from a premises 
to be licensed as a venue for 
marriages and civil partnership 
registrations in pursuance of Section 
46A of the marriage Act 1949 and the 
Marriages and Civil Partnerships 
(Approved Premises) Regulations 
2005 and in pursuance of Section 6 
(3A) (a) the Civil Partnership Act 
2004.

Proper Officer for Registration Non Key

Appointments to 
Outside Bodies

As and when required

To appoint representatives to outside 
bodies. 

Head of Governance Non Key

Hendon Town Hall 
Facilities 

As and when required

Following a referral from Group 
leaders or the Chairman, to comment 
on any proposed changes incurring 
expenditure over £5,000 which could 
affect the provision of facilities for 
Members.

Director of Resource Non Key

132


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Annual Interim Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places
	Appendices A - D (2016/17 Interim Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places)

	8 Annual Electoral Registration Report 2016
	Appendix 1 – Annual Electoral Registration Report

	9 Creation of Assistant Director post, Adults & Health Joint Commissioning Unit
	Enclosure 1 - Job description: Assistant Director, Adults & Health JCU
	Enclosure 2 - New organisational structure, Adults & Health JCU

	10 Pay Policy Statement
	Appendix A - Pay Policy Statement 2017/18

	11 Senior Management Pay Review
	12 Senior Management Children and Family Services Restructure
	Appendix A -  Current and Proposed Structure Chart

	13 Bi-Annual Health and Safety Report
	Appenxi 1 - Health & Safety Report: 1st and 2nd Quarters; April - September 2016

	14 Approval of premises for Weddin

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the General Functions Committee

20 March 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Daniel Thomas

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2016 be 
approved as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interest was declared at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Interests declared

Ammar 
Naqvi

7 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being 
a co-opted Governor at Barnfield School.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Mrs Kate Salinger addressed the Committee and made a public comment in relation to 
agenda item 7 Annual Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places.

6.   MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) 

There were none.



2

7.   ANNUAL INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 

The Chief Executive (Returning Officer) presented the report on behalf of the Chief 
Executive (Returning Officer) which sought the committees approval on the 
arrangements being proposed by the London Borough of Barnet’s Returning Officer for 
polling districts and polling places (including proposed changes to five current polling 
places) to be used at all relevant future elections and referendums that take place within 
the borough. 

Following discussion, the following motions were seconded, put to the vote and agreed:

a. To refuse the proposed change within Coppetts Ward (CDB and CDD polling 
districts); being a proposal to combine polling districts CDB and CDD (by 
removing the current boundary between them) and place the polling place at St 
John’s Parish Centre, Friern Barnet Road, N11 3EQ

b. To refuse the proposed change within Totteridge Ward (CFA polling district); being 
a proposal to locate the Polling Place for CFA at Totteridge and Millhillians Cricket 
Club for future elections.

c. To agree the remaining proposed changes to polling place arrangements as set 
out in Appendix A, B and C. 

RESOLVED that the General Functions Committee:

1. approve the polling place arrangements as proposed by the Returning 
Officer set out in Appendix A, B and C to the committee report subject to the 
following exceptions: 

a. To refuse the proposed change within Coppetts Ward (CDB and CDD 
polling districts); being a proposal to combine polling districts CDB and 
CDD (by removing the current boundary between them) and place the 
polling place at St John’s Parish Centre, Friern Barnet Road, N11 3EQ

b. To refuse the proposed change within Totteridge Ward (CFA polling 
district); being a proposal to locate the Polling Place for CFA at Totteridge 
and Millhillians Cricket Club for future elections.

c. To agree the remaining proposed changes to polling place arrangements 
as set out in Appendix A, B and C. 

8.   ANNUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION REPORT 2016 

The Chief Executive (Returning Officer) presented the report which provided the 
Committee with an overview on the status of the Register of Electors in Barnet as at 1 
December 2016 and on the work done by officers on behalf of the Council’s Electoral 
Registration Officer.

He explained that the annual report on the Electoral Register has been produced in 
accordance with the accepted recommendations of the ‘Review of the London Borough 
of Barnet’s Registration and Elections Services’ as undertaken by Dr Dave Smith and 
reported to the Council’s General Functions Committee in November 2016. 



3

The Head of Electoral Services highlighted the key activities undertaken by the Electoral 
Registration Team in 2016 – specifically activity in relation to maintenance of the register 
of electors and the timings of a number of these activities during 2016.

He informed the Committee that the key priority for this year would be  the 
implementation of the improvement recommendations resulting from the recent 
independent ‘Smith’ review. He explained that this work was already underway and 
would continue to progress throughout the coming year and into the run up to the Local 
Government elections scheduled for 3 May 2018. He confirmed that additional reports on 
the progress of the implementation of the improvement recommendations would be 
provided to future meetings of General Functions Committee.  

The Committee welcomed the detailed report.

RESOLVED - That the General Functions Committee considered and commented 
on this first annual Electoral Registration report.

9.   CREATION OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR POST, ADULTS & HEALTH JOINT 
COMMISSIONING UNIT 

The Commissioning Director for Adults and Health introduced the report which sought 
approval to proceed with the creation of an Assistant Director post in the Adults Joint 
Commissioning Unit. She explained to the Committee that this has arisen following on 
from a formal staff consultation and subsequent restructure of the Adults Joint 
Commissioning Unit – the restructure affected fewer than 20 staff.

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED to approve; 

1. The creation of an Assistant Director post in the Adults Joint 
Commissioning Unit, as set out in this report.

2. The advertising of, and recruitment to, the Assistant Director post.

10.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

The Strategic HR Director presented the report which asked the Committee to review the 
Council’s Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2017/18 and to recommend it for 
approval by Full Council on 4th April 2017.

With regards to the Barnet Living Wage he confirmed that for 2017/18 there no 
employees paid below the Barnet Living wage rate.

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED; 

1. That the General Functions Committee agrees the Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement for the financial year 2017/18 and recommends it for approval by 
Council on 4th April 2017.

11.   SENIOR MANAGEMENT PAY REVIEW 

The Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service introduced the report which sought the 
Committee’s approval to formally authorise a review the senior management salary 
structure and reporting lines. He confirmed that consultation with staff had been 



4

undertaken through which included individual meetings with those directly affected. He 
further confirmed that consultation would continue with affected individuals while the 
restructure was implemented.  

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED;

1. That a review of the Senior Management pay Structure is undertaken and a 
report of the results be brought back to a future meeting of this Committee.

12.   SENIOR MANAGEMENT CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES RESTRUCTURE 

The Commissioning Director (Children & Families) introduced the report with sought 
approval the Committee to (i) proceed with the proposed restructure of the Senior 
Management Children & Family Services and (ii) implement the pay and grading of the 
amended positions, in line with the Council’s existing senior management pay scales.

In line with the Committee’s terms of reference the Chairman, duly seconded moved the 
additional recommendation.

That the Committee approve the salary set out in paragraph 6.4 for the new posts 
created in the proposed structure.

On being put to the vote the recommendation was carried

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED to; 

1. The deletion of 6 posts from the Council’s establishment, the creation of 3 
posts, re-grading of 2 posts and the realignment of the senior management 
structure as set out in Section 6 of this report.

2. Agree to implement a restructure in accordance with the ‘Proposed Structure’ 
chart at Appendix A of this report together with the relevant recruitment to 
vacant posts.  The list of posts on the establishment at this level will be as set 
out on that chart.   The restructure will have a phased implementation from 1st 
April 2017.  

3. That the Committee approve the salary set out in paragraph 6.4 for the new 
posts created in the proposed structure.

13.   BI-ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 

The Head of Health, Safety and Wellbeing (Commissioning Group) presented the report 
which provided information on Barnet Council’s health and safety performance for the 
period 1st April to 30th September 2016. The report detailed information for corporate 
performance as well as for individual Delivery Units. It further detailed the statistical 
information and commentary for the first 6 months of 2016/17, and included:

 Accidents and Incident statistics
 Audit results
 Health and Safety Training undertaken

The Head of Health, Safety and Wellbeing summarised the planned audits and work 
undertaken in the quarter improved with the focus on inspection of construction sites. In 



5

addition to these, 5 audits were undertaken over this period within the Family Services 
and Streetscene Delivery Units as well as in 2 schools.

With regards to training he confirmed that 298 training modules had been completed 
within these 2 quarters, with DSE, fire safety and manual handling modules have the 
biggest uptake.

Having considered the report the Committee resolved to note the report.

14.   APPROVAL OF PREMISES FOR WEDDINGS AND CIVIL PARTNERSHIP 
REGISTRATIONS: CLAYTON CROWNE HOTEL (PREVIOUSLY CROWNE 
MORAN HOTEL) 142-152 CRICKLEWOOD BROADWAY, CRICKLEWOOD, NW2 
3ED 

The Committee received a report in the name of the Proper Officer for Registration. The 
report sought determination on an application received from The Clayton Crowne Hotel 
to have their approval renewed as a venue for marriages and civil partnership 
registrations in pursuance of Section 46A of the marriage Act 1949 and the Marriages 
and Civil Partnerships (Approved Premises) Regulations 2005 and in pursuance of 
Section 6 (3A) (a) the Civil Partnership Act 2004. The renewal would be for a further 
period of three years.

Having considered the report the Committee resolved; 

1. That the General Functions Committee approve the application received from 
The Clayton Crowne Hotel to renew approval for the solemnisation of civil 
marriages and civil partnerships for a further period of three years from the 
date of expiry of the most recent approval. 

15.   NOMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES ON SCHOOL 
GOVERNING BODIES 

The committee received a report in the name of the Head of Governance. The report 
asked the Committee to nominate representatives to local authority governor vacancies 
on the school governing bodies listed in Appendix A to the report.
 
Nominations were circulated in respect of 13 schools. The nominations were 
uncontested.

The Committee RESOLVED;

1. That the following representative be nominated to vacancies on school 
governing bodies

 
School Governing Body Representative

Childs Hill – NW2 1SL Nicholas Sowemimo
Christ Church CE – EN5 4NS Duncan Macdonald

Livingstone School – EN4 9BU Joanna Bown
Mathilda Marks Kennedy – NW7 3RT Mrs Deborah Cohen

St Pauls Primary School  CE – NW7 1QU Lisa Mazzucoelli
Woodridge  - N12 7HE Keith Hill



6

2. Nominations to the following school governing bodies be deferred.
 

School Governing Body
Dollis Junior School – NW7 3ED
Holly Trinity School CE – NW2 8GA
Sunnyfields School – NW4 4JH
Woodcroft School – HA8 0QF
Bishop Douglass – N2 0SQ
St Michaels Catholic Grammar – N12 7NJ
Barnfield  School – HA8 0DA

16.   GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed and noted the work programme for March 2017 – June 2017

17.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT HE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm


